June 2024

Completed Work in May 2024
Work in Process/Scheduled

Thank you

Decisions and Comments




Completed Work

Road grading operations on various
Township roads

Gravel placement on various Township
Roads, 960 yards of gravel from the
Windemere pit and 1010 yards from
Dresel’s Aggregate pit

32,956 gallons of Calcium chloride was
applied to 16.13 miles Township Roads.
Coordination and timing was critical with
this operation to be completed by June 1,
2024.

Culvert installation and ditch cleaning on
Sturgeon Island Road

Shoulder repair on Dago Lake Road

Widen a blind corner a on Dago Lake Road




Grading 2024
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Road Name

Hill Street Road

Elm Tree Road
Northridge Road
Pioneer Road
Partridge Road North
Partridge Road South
Lake 12 Road

Balsam Road
Birchview Road
Telker Road

Sunset Lane

Settlers Court

Lords Drive

Settlers Pond Drive
Paulus Road

Pine Tree Lane
Lakeshore Drive
Camp Farm Lane
Moss Lane

Brandt Road

February

2/7 Partial
2/21&22

21-Feb
21-Feb
217 & 2/21
217 & 2/21
217 & 2/21
21-Feb
217 & 2/21
21-Feb
21-Feb

21-Feb
22-Feb
21-Feb
21-Feb

March

11-Mar
11-Mar
11-Mar
11-Mar
11-Mar
11-Mar
11-Mar

April

11-Apr
11-Apr
12-Apr
5-Apr
10-Apr
10-Apr
10-Apr
10-Apr
10-Apr
10-Apr
12-Apr
12-Apr
12-Apr
12-Apr
12-Apr
12-Apr
12-Apr
25-Apr
25-Apr
25-Apr

May

5/10, 5/15,5/28
29-May
29-May

5122, 5129

5/16, 5/22, 5/28

28-May
5/10, 5/15, 5/20, 5/28
28-May
5/10, 5/15, 5/16, 5/20, 5/28

28-May
29-May
29-May

5/20, 5/29
29-May
29-May
29-May

5/20, 5/29
29-May

5/22, 5/28
28-May



Work in Process/Scheduled

Sturgeon Island bridge project will resume in the Summer
of 2024, contractor is delayed

Sturgeon Island Road asphalt project started May 8, 2024
and will be completed once the Sturgeon Island bridge
project is done

Sturgeon Island brid%e cover is being built and major
E%rz\ztruction should be completed by the end of June

Township road sign and post replacement is scheduled for

the Fall of 2024. They delay is because there is a
backorder on posts.

Culvert replacement on various Township Roads
Ditch cleaning on various Township Roads




Thank you to our professional contactors.

Their hard work and cooperation is greatly
appreciated! ;
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Knife River

Kiminski Paving Inc.

Dresel’'s Aggregate Inc.

Gobel Excavating & Aggregate Inc.

Equipment Transport Sand & Gravel Inc.

Gregory Waldhalm Utility and Excavating Inc. ,




Decisions and Comments

We investigated the high-water complaint on Lake 12 on May 10, 2024. There
appeared to many issues to include a beaver dam on the lake, debris in the ditches on
private property along with a drainage issue in our ROW. After talking with the DNR it
was determined we could not do anything about the dam. However, they planned to
work with the landowners on a resolve. As a Township we were able to take care of
our ROW. It appears the water is moving much better now.

Island Lake outlet discussion. The Township has an easement to maintain the outlet
through Pine County Soil and Water. The Windemere Lake Association can also have a
role. Conversations are ongoing

Inquiry about sand sales. Pit boss indicated there is minimal available at this time and
no where near ready for any outside sales. Board action

We contract under MN Statute 471.345

Insure the bridge structure

All road information and reports are located on our Township website
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