

Completed Work

- Road grading operations on various Township roads
- Gravel placement on various Township Roads, 960 yards of gravel from the Windemere pit and 1010 yards from Dresel's Aggregate pit
- 32,956 gallons of Calcium chloride was applied to 16.13 miles Township Roads. Coordination and timing was critical with this operation to be completed by June 1, 2024.
- Culvert installation and ditch cleaning on Sturgeon Island Road
- Shoulder repair on Dago Lake Road
- Widen a blind corner a on Dago Lake Road



Grading 2024	Road Name	February	March	April	May
1E	Hill Street Road	2/7 Partial 2/21&22		11-Apr	5/10, 5/15,5/28
2 E	Elm Tree Road	21-Feb		11-Apr	29- M ay
3E	Northridge Road	21-Feb		12-Apr	29- M ay
4E	Pioneer Road	2/7 & 2/21		5-Apr	5/22, 5/29
5E	Partridge Road North	2/7 & 2/21		10-Apr	5/16, 5/22, 5/28
6E	Partridge Road South	2/7 & 2/21		10-Apr	28- M ay
7 E	Lake 12 Road	21-Feb		10-Apr	5/10, 5/15, 5/20, 5/28
8E	Balsam Road	2/7 & 2/21		10-Apr	28- M ay
9E	Birchview Road	21-Feb		10-Apr	5/10, 5/15, 5/16, 5/20, 5/28
10E	Telker Road	21-Feb		10-Apr	28- M ay
11W	Sunset Lane		11-Mar	12-Apr	29- M ay
12W	Settlers Court		11-Mar	12-Apr	29- M ay
13W	<mark>Lords Drive</mark>		11-Mar	12-Apr	5/20, 5/29
14W	Settlers Pond Drive		11-Mar	12-Apr	29- M ay
15W	Paulus Road		11-Mar	12-Apr	29- M ay
16W	Pine Tree Lane		11-Mar	12-Apr	29- M ay
17W	Lakeshore Drive	21-Feb	11-Mar	12-Apr	5/20, 5/29
18E	Camp Farm Lane	22-Feb		25-Apr	29- M ay
19E	Moss Lane	21-Feb		25-Apr	5/22, 5/28
20 E	Brandt Road	21-Feb		25-Apr	28- M ay
24.5	Suprice View Bood	·		95.4	•

Work in Process/Scheduled

- Sturgeon Island bridge project will resume in the Summer of 2024, contractor is delayed
- Sturgeon Island Road asphalt project started May 8, 2024 and will be completed once the Sturgeon Island bridge project is done
- Sturgeon Island bridge cover is being built and major construction should be completed by the end of June 2024
- Township road sign and post replacement is scheduled for the Fall of 2024. They delay is because there is a backorder on posts.
- Culvert replacement on various Township Roads
- Ditch cleaning on various Township Roads



Thank you to our professional contactors.

Their hard work and cooperation is greatly appreciated!

- Knife River
- Kiminski Paving Inc.
- Dresel's Aggregate Inc.
- Gobel Excavating & Aggregate Inc.
- Equipment Transport Sand & Gravel Inc.
- Gregory Waldhalm Utility and Excavating Inc.



Decisions and Comments

- We investigated the high-water complaint on Lake 12 on May 10, 2024. There appeared to many issues to include a beaver dam on the lake, debris in the ditches on private property along with a drainage issue in our ROW. After talking with the DNR it was determined we could not do anything about the dam. However, they planned to work with the landowners on a resolve. As a Township we were able to take care of our ROW. It appears the water is moving much better now.
- Island Lake outlet discussion. The Township has an easement to maintain the outlet through Pine County Soil and Water. The Windemere Lake Association can also have a role. Conversations are ongoing
- Inquiry about sand sales. Pit boss indicated there is minimal available at this time and no where near ready for any outside sales. Board action
- We contract under MN Statute 471.345
- Insure the bridge structure
- All road information and reports are located on our Township website

It's nice to be important, but it's more important to be nice.